professionals in the field of corporate governance and compliance.  

The terms and conditions of the appointment of M/s Ajit Mishra & Associates include 

a tenure of five (5) consecutive years, commencing from April 1, 2025 upto March 31, 

2030 at a remuneration of 72,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Thousand only) plus 

applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2025-26 and as may be 

mutually agreed between the Board and the Secretarial Auditors for subsequent years.  

Additional fees for statutory certifications and other professional services will be

[...]

period of five (5) years from the expiry of his present term, i.e. from September 29, 2025, 

on terms and conditions hereunder mentioned. 

Terms of his re-appointment:  

Tenure Five years with effect from September 29, 2025 to September 
28, 2030. 

Basic Salary ₹15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) per annum. 

Performance-Linked 
Incentive / 

Commission 

Up to ₹2,00,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs only) per annum, 
depending upon the profits of the Company and as may be 
decided by the Board 

Perquisites Car allowance of ₹39,600 (Rupees Thirty Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred only) per annum. 

Bonus Up to ₹1,50,000 (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) per 

annum, as per the policy of the Company. 

Leave and other 
benefits 

As per the policy of the Company. 

Reimbursement of 
Expenses 

Expenses incurred for the purpose of Company’s business 
shall be reimbursed at actuals. 

Increment Shri Mahabir Prasad Rungta may be granted increments from

[...]

into account his experience, expertise, and contributions to the Company, the Board 

considers his appointment as Whole-Time Director to be in the best interests of the 

Company. 

Terms of his re-appointment:  

Tenure Five years with effect from August 9, 2026 to August 8, 
2031. 

Basic Salary ₹4,68,000 (Rupees Four Lakh Sixty-Eight Thousand only) 
per annum. 

Performance-Linked 
Incentive / 
Commission 

Up to ₹2,00,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs only) per annum, 

depending upon the profits of the Company and as may be 
decided by the Board 

Perquisites ₹5,67,012, which includes car allowance, house rent